

# MVS GOVT.ARTS & SCIENCE COLLEGE (AUTONOMOUS) CHRISTIANPALLY, MAHABUBNAGAR, TELANGANA-509001

Research Policy

### **Preamble**

There are three types of programs that assess the performance and efficiency of any educational institutions, that is teaching, research and Extension.

Research is a one of the Pioneer aspects in the educational activities, it is very useful to achieve Excellence in the education field. Research and Development Programmes are helps to new explorations in knowledge and it motivate to best practice learning and teaching avenues for students and faculty of MVS Government Arts & Science College(A), Mahbubnagar. Research is the foundation of knowledge that's brings new energy in education, promote research journals and Publications, collaboration development and becomes new active research community, taking this considerations MVS Government Arts & Science College (A), Mahbubnagar is framed and implementing its Research policy.

## **Purpose**

The purpose of the Research Policy is to create encouragement atmosphere of research among faculty and students in MVS Government Degree College(A), of Higher Education. It inculcates research aptitude among the students. It also aims to identify thrust areas of research having social relevance and thereby supplementing the Vision and mission of the college.

## Scope

This is a MVS Govt. Arts & Science College (A), have a wide Research Policy. It is forming the basics of the research ethics of the college and is implemented in all the departments and it serve as the guidelines for the functioning of the Research cell of this college.

## **Aims**

MVS Research Policy aims to create research culture and support and develop the scientific view and research aptitude among the students and faculty, plan for facilitating their participation in research and related activities by providing the required resources and appropriate facilities.

## **Research Policy - Introduction**

The MVS Govt. Arts & Science College(A), Mahbubnagar Dedicated to promote research culture, as long-term research provides a strong foundation of institutional development, our research policy of this college targeted to enhance and scientific temper and research atmosphere of all the group of teaching community. The main moto of this policy is to practice in research apart from their regular learning activities of all the faculty members of our college.

## **Objectives**

The MVS Govt. Arts & Science College(A), Mahbubnagar research policy objectives as follows:

- to encourage authentic quality research and publications in the field of science, literature and all other disciplines
- to find out the upcoming areas of research and support the faculty members to pursue research in relevant areas
- to take initiate for gratuity study leave, duty leave, seed money, reduction, in workload etc.
- to identify and establish new relations in MOUs for long-term linkage international and national organizations for good opportunities and raising funds o the teachers and students of this college.
- to felicitate community-based research work and to transfer research outcomes for the benefit of the social economic aspects
- to support and stimulate the research publications in peer reviewed academic international and national journals and also support the presentations of research work through seminars, conferences, and workshops.
- to encourage interdisciplinary research work and model quality for preparing and undertaking combined research projects in more than one knowledge domine, as well as involving external expects in such research projects.
- ❖ Consolidate data on all the research work and projects done by teachers and students in to a data base for simple monitoring and access of the progress being done by them from academic year wise.

#### **Code of Ethics for Research**

All teaching and student community pursuing research in the college are advised to have sound knowledge of professionalism, honesty, integrity, and in respect of their work done by them. Since the college is affiliated to Palamuru University, Mahbubnagar, the college follows the regulations of the university and UGC in regard to plagiarism and malpractice in research. Research is conducted in an ethical manner ensuring dignity, rights, safety, and privacy within the teaching and student research work.

#### Conduct and Promotion of Research

- ❖ The college Management will create good atmosphere conducive to research by providing suitable infrastructure facilities like library, lab etc.
- ❖ Personal research should be free to select the subject matter of their research, to give support from any legal financial source for their work.
- The College research cell should be pursued, review and criticism to findings and conclusions of the research of all faculty members and students
- \* Research methods and techniques should not across established professional ethics pertaining to the health, safety, privacy, and other personal rights.
- MVS Govt. Arts & Science College(A), promotes and encourages the faculty members and students to present their research Projects in International and National Level Conferences, Seminars, Workshops and research related competitions.
- MVS Govt. Arts & Science College(A), organises regular faculty development programs in the form of trainings and orientation Programmes to enhance the knowledge in multidisciplinary aspects.

❖ MVS Govt. Arts & Science College (A), research policy dedicated to inculcating research aptitude among the students especially, some of the enthusiastic students from Science, Arts, Commerce departments will be given financial assistance for their creative research work and innovative projects.

Kandistal

Convener

Chairman

#### **MVS Research cell:**

Lt.Dr.M. Vijay Kumar Chairman

Dr.M.Chandrashekhar Convener

Dr.Paul Devadanam Co-Convener

Dr.Ajmathullah Co-Convener

Dr.P.Ramulu Member

Dr.Thirupathaiah Member

Dr.Hariprasad Member

MD.Suleman Member

#### MVS GOVT.ARTS & SCIENCE COLLEGE (AUTONOMOUS)

(Affiliated to Palamuru university)
Accredited by NAAC with "B" grade

Christian Pally, Mahbubnagar, Telangana – 509001

website: www.mysgdcmahabubnagar.in , e mail : mahaboobnagar.ikc@gmail.com